OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX, SAKET, NEW DELHI

ORDER NO. 08 /2024

Dated: - 23rd January, 2024

In partial modification of the earlier orders on the subject, the following Committee for South District is hereby reconstituted with immediate effect to complete the task of identification of cases having historical/public importance:-

1. Sh. Sandeep Yadav, District Judge (Commercial)(South)

-Chairperson

2. Sh. Sharad Gupta, Addl. Sessions Judge (South)/OIC (Record Room)

- Member

3. Sh. Aviral Shukla, Metropolitan Magistrate (South)

- Member

However, the correspondence with the Hon'ble High Court will be done only through the undersigned.

> Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi

3132-3152

No. /Pr. D&SJ(South)/Saket/ND/2024

Dated: 23/01/2024

Copy to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi with reference to Order No.35271/Crl. Dated 11.07.2023, "Criminal Appeal 736/2008, State Vs. Tarif Singh".
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge (Hqs), Tis Hazari Courts Complex, Delhi.
- 3. Sh. Pawan Kumar Jain, Chairman (IT/Digitizatin Cell), Delhi District Courts, Delhi.
- 4. Sh. Rajeev Bansal, District Judge (Commercial)(Digital)/Chairperson, Committee for Weeding-out of Records of South District.
- 5. Sh. Sharad Gupta, ASJ(POCSO)/Chairperson, (Digitization), Saket Court Complex,
- 6. The Officers concerened.
- 7. The Branch In-Charge (Record Room) South, Saket Court Complex, Delhi with the directions to pursue the matters with the said Committee immediately.
- 8. The Nodal Officer, Website Saket Court Complex, New Delhi with a request to upload the same on the website i.e. www.ecourts.gov.in/south & south-east delhi. 9. For uploading on LAYERS.

10. For uploading on Centralized Website through LAYERS

Principal District & Sessions Judge (South) District Courts Complex, Saket, New Delhi